adds depth to the investigation, especially in 

understanding how students and teachers perceive and 

utilize digital resources in English language instruction. 

Plate 1: Map of Cagdianao Dinagat Islands 

Respondents 

The respondents of this study consisted a total of 

one hundred seventy-six (176) Grade 11 students and ten 

(10) Senior High School English Teachers from selected 

public secondary schools in the Municipality of Cagdianao, 

located in the Province of Dinagat Islands, specifically 

under the jurisdiction of Cagdianao East and West Districts.

[...]

fifty-eight (58) students were chosen from Valencia 

National High School; twenty-six (26) students were drawn 

from Del Pilar National High School; and eighty-five (85) 

were selected from Cagdianao National High School. This 

yielded a combined sample size of one hundred seventy-six 

(176) student-respondents out of a total population of three 

hundred twenty-two (322) Grade 11 students, ensuring 

balanced representation across schools. 

In addition, Table 2 presents the distribution of the 

teacher-respondents. All ten (10) Senior High School 

English Teachers handling Grade 11 across the four schools 

were included in the study through total enumeration, as